| 06-02 | 2-2009 |
|--|--|
| FORM PTO-1595 | Patent and Trademark Offi |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents . 10356 | ed original documents or copies thereof. |
| 1. Name of the conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| Ian E. KIBBLEWHITE | Name: Innovation Plus, LLC |
| Donald E. KOTAS | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _ Yes X No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger | Street Address: 3630 Horizon Drive |
| Security Agreement Change of Name Other | City: King of Prussia State: Pennsylvania Zip: 19406 |
| Execution Date: March 27, 2007 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application. | A PARTITION OF THE PARTIES OF THE PA |
| A. Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) |
| 12/226,049 | MY 29 |
| Additional numbers att | tached? _ Yes X No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved. |
| Name: Gary M. Cohen, Esq. | 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 |
| Internal Address: | Enclosed |
| | XX The U.S. Patent Office is authorized to charge any |
| Street Address: Strafford Building Number Three 125 Strafford Avenue, Suite 300 | required fees to the following deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: |
| City: Wayne State: PA Zip: 19087-3318 | 03-2405 |
| | THIS SPACE |
| | 86/81/2889 061RNE 80880648 002485 12288849 |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat of the original document. | tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy |
| GARY M. COHEN, ESQ. Name of Person Signing Significant States of | May 28, 2009 gnature Date |
| | Total number of pages comprising cover sheet 4 |

PATENT REEL: 022767 FRAME: 0924

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, Ian E. Kibblewhite, residing at 728 Twin Bridge Drive, Wayne, PA 19087, and Donald E. Kotas, residing at 805 Mara Drive, Blue Bell, PA 19422, intending to be legally bound;

HEREBY sell, assign and transfer to Innovation Plus, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company having a place of business at 3630 Horizon Drive, King of Prussia, PA 19406, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Provisional Application for United States Patent which is entitled

SYSTEM FOR DYNAMICALLY CONTROLLING THE TORQUE OUTPUT OF A PNEUMATIC TOOL

and in and to said Provisional Application, and all original, divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements, including the right to claim in other countries the right of priority of any of said applications under the (Paris) International Convention, and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

AGREE THAT said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all original, divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof, and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

-1-

COVENANT WITH said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed have been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned; and

AUTHORIZE my attorney, Gary M. Cohen, Esq., Reg. No. 28,834, Strafford Building Number Three, 125 Strafford Avenue, Suite 300, Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087-3318, to enter in the blank spaces provided for that purpose below the application number and filing date of the Provisional Application for United States Patent to which this document applies when that information becomes known.

County of Montgomers | ss:

Tan F KIRRIEWHITE

Before me this 27+ day of , 200%, personally appeared Ian E. Kibblewhite, to me personally known to be the person of that name who is described in and who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Barbara McMullan, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Aug. 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

Binbara Mc Mellon Notary

Donald E. KOTAS

Before me this <u>27</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2006, personally appeared Donald E. Kotas, to me personally known to be the person of that name who is described in and who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein set forth.

Barbara Mª Mullan Notary

-2-

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Barbara McMullan, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Aug. 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 022767 FRAME: 0926 The foregoing Assignment applies to the Provisional Application for United States Patent, No. 60/789,828 , which was filed April 6, 2006 , and which is entitled "SYSTEM FOR DYNAMICALLY CONTROLLING THE TORQUE OUTPUT OF A PNEUMATIC TOOL".

Gary M. Cohen, Esq.

RECORDED: 05/29/2009